PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4538943

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANTARES CAPITAL LP, AS COLLATERALAGENT	08/04/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WIREPATH HOME SYSTEMS, LLC		
Street Address:	1800 CONTINENTAL BLVD		
Internal Address:	STE 300		
City:	CHARLOTTE		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28273		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9062816
Patent Number:	8697990
Patent Number:	9131619
Patent Number:	9370117
Patent Number:	D703466
Patent Number:	D743190
Patent Number:	D723603
Patent Number:	D743969
Patent Number:	D767577
Patent Number:	D747724
Patent Number:	D723308
Patent Number:	9591299
Patent Number:	9538841
Application Number:	15046128
Application Number:	29549013
Application Number:	29529777
Application Number:	15083945
Application Number:	15294012
Application Number:	15293976

PATENT REEL: 043220 FRAME: 0611

504492241

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: STEWART WALSH

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F171834 PAT 040745_0268
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SONYA JACKMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Sonya Jackman/
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=#89959087v1 - (Patent Release R_F 040745_0268)#page2.tif source=#89959087v1 - (Patent Release R_F 040745_0268)#page3.tif source=#89959087v1 - (Patent Release R_F 040745_0268)#page4.tif source=#89959087v1 - (Patent Release R_F 040745_0268)#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of August 4, 2017, is made by Antares Capital LP ("Antares Capital"), as collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Collateral Agent") for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below). Terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among WIREPATH HOME SYSTEMS, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company (the "Borrower"), WIREPATH HOME SYSTEMS HOLDCO LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings'), and the several banks and other financial institutions or entities from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and Antares Capital, as Agent for the Lenders, the Lenders have agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, each Guarantor previously agreed, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement in favor of the Secured Parties, to guarantee the Obligations of the Borrower;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, and pursuant to that certain agreement described on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (the "Security Agreement"), Borrower, Holdings and the Subsidiary Guarantors granted security interests in certain intellectual property owned by the Borrower, Holdings and the Subsidiary Guarantors, including the patents listed on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (the "Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the date and on the reel and frame set forth on Annex I hereto;

NOW THEREFORE, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Patent Collateral, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Collateral Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Collateral Agent may have in the Patent Collateral to the Credit Parties, and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in the Patent Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. The Collateral Agent agrees, at the expense of the Credit Parties, to cooperate with the Credit Parties and to provide the Credit Parties with the information and additional authorization and documents, and to do such other acts as may be reasonably required, to effect the release of the Collateral Agent's security interests in the Patent Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

US-DOCS\92014648.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Collateral Agent

By: Steve Rubinstein

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

REEL: 043220 FRAME: 0614

Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 21, 2016, by WIREPATH HOME SYSTEMS, LLC in favor of Antares Capital LP, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2016 at Reel/Frame No. 040745/0268.

Owner	Title	Reg. No. or Appln. No.	Reg. or Appln. Date	Status
WirePath Home Systems, LLC	Tilt head assemblies and methods of using the same	9,062,816	6/23/2015	Issued
WirePath Home Systems, LLC	Power products with selectable mounting and related assemblies and kits	8,697,990	4/15/2014	Issued
WirePath Home Systems, LLC	Devices with selectable mounting and related assemblies and kits	9,131,619	9/8/2015	Issued
WirePath Home Systems, LLC	Recessed equipment boxes and related assemblies and methods	9,370,117	6/14/2016	Issued
WirePath Home Systems, LLC	Floor standing rack	D703,466	4/29/2014	Issued
WirePath Home Systems, LLC	Floor standing rack	D743,190	11/17/2015	Issued
WirePath Home Systems, LLC	Surveillance camera	D723,603	3/3/2015	Issued
WirePath Home Systems, LLC	Single arm articulating mount for an electronic display	D743,969	11/24/2015	Issued
WirePath Home Systems, LLC	Single arm articulating mount for an electronic display	D767,577	9/27/2016	Issued
WirePath Home Systems, LLC	Dual arm articulating mount for an electronic display	D747,724	1/19/2016	Issued
WirePath Home Systems, LLC	Extendable and versatile rack	D723,308	3/3/2015	Issued

US-DOCS\92014648.3

Owner	Title	Reg. No. or Appln. No.	Reg. or Appln. Date	Status
WirePath Home Systems, LLC	Recessed equipment boxes and related assemblies and methods	15/046,128	2/17/2016	Pending
WirePath Home Systems, LLC	Surveillance cameras with test ports and related systems and methods	9,591,299	3/7/2017	Issued
WirePath Home Systems, LLC	Dual arm articulating mount for an electronic display	29/549,013	12/18/2015	Pending
WirePath Home Systems, LLC	Versatile racks and related assemblies and methods	9,538,841	1/10/2017	Issued
WirePath Home Systems, LLC	Enclosure door	29/529,777	6/10/2015	Pending
WirePath Home Systems, LLC	Media enclosures and related assemblies and systems	15/083,945	3/29/2016	Pending
WirePath Home Systems, LLC	Display mounts and related assemblies and methods	15/294,012	10/14/2016	Pending
WirePath Home Systems, LLC	Projection screens and related systems and methods	15/293,976	10/14/2016	Pending

US-DOCS\92014648.3